Kronenwetter Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2025

Survey Summary with Comments

Insights

TOTAL RESPONSES COMPLETION RATE TYPICAL TIME SPENT

156 87% 5 min.

Trends

Responses (by day)

First: 3/19/2025 Zoom: 3/15/2025 to 4/13/2025
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Village of Kronenwetter Outdoor Recreation Survey 2025

Q1 Which recreational activities did you participate in during 20247
(Choose all that apply.)

Answered: 156  Skipped: 0

Walking /
Hiking

Events /
Festivals /
Fairs

Gardening

Fishing

Playground
Usage

Dog walking /
Dog park

Swimming
Bicycling

Boating

Driving for
Pleasure

Canoeing /
Kayaking

Picnicking

Bird Watching
/ Nature
Viewing

Golf

Hunting /
Trapping

Camping (tent
or pop-up
camper)

ATV / UTV /
OHM Riding

Tennis /
Pickleball
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Sledding

Camping (RV)

Basketball

Running
Cross Country

Skiing /
Snowshoeing

Disc Golf

Soccer

Baseball /
Softball /
T-ball

Archery /
Sport Shooting

Snowmobiling

Ice Skating

Geocaching /
Letterboxing

Volleyball

Downbhill
Skiing /
Snowboarding

Water skiing

Inline Skating

Camping
(primitive)

Horse Riding

Skateboarding

Winter fat
biking
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ANSWER CHOICES
Walking / Hiking

Events / Festivals / Fairs
Gardening

Fishing

Playground Usage

Dog walking / Dog park
Swimming

Bicycling

Boating

Driving for Pleasure
Canoeing / Kayaking
Picnicking

Bird Watching / Nature Viewing
Golf

Hunting / Trapping
Camping (tent or pop-up camper)
ATV / UTV / OHM Riding
Tennis / Pickleball
Sledding

Camping (RV)

Basketball

Running

Cross Country Skiing / Snowshoeing
Disc Golf

Soccer

Baseball / Softball / T-ball
Archery / Sport Shooting
Snowmobiling

Ice Skating

Geocaching / Letterboxing
Volleyball

Downhill Skiing / Snowboarding

4/33

RESPONSES

85.90%

57.05%

56.41%

50.00%

46.15%

44.87%

42.31%

39.10%

35.90%

35.90%

31.41%

31.41%

31.41%

24.36%

23.08%

21.79%

21.79%

17.95%

17.31%

16.03%

16.03%

14.74%

14.10%

14.10%

13.46%

13.46%

12.82%

12.18%

10.90%

8.97%

8.33%

6.41%

134
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61

56

56

49
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Water skiing 3.85%
Inline Skating 3.85%
Camping (primitive) 3.21%
Horse Riding 2.56%
Skateboarding 1.92%
Winter fat biking 1.28%

Total Respondents: 156

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 Pickleball 4/7/2025 9:11 PM

2 Wild berry picking 4/2/2025 4:12 PM

3 Dog walking and Dog park are two different activities. Walking is a check for me. Dog park is 4/1/2025 10:29 PM
not.

4 Chasing the northern lights / stargazing 3/19/2025 11:21 PM

5 Senior curling in the winter 3/19/2025 11:36 AM
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considered in the Village of Kronenwetter?

Answered: 87  Skipped: 69

RESPONSES

Outdoor ice rink, pool or splash pad of some sort, pickleball courts, better dog park
Skateboard/BMX riding since Weston is getting rid of their skatepark

Mountain biking, fat biking, snowshoe/hiking trails. Pump track

Better parks

Better access to snowmobile trails. I'm an active member of multiple area clubs and would like
to expand access to more area businesses.

Walking and geocache related

More pickleball courts.

Pickleball

Pickleball

Scenic walking trails and dog friendly

Pool, snowshoe trails, volleyball net

Golf

Snowshoeing

Splash pad

| feel like we have a good variety in the larger area as a whole.
Things for children like a splash pad

Atv trails

More biking trails

Pickleball

Mountain biking, radio-controlled (RC) car track/park
Fishing opportunities

Updated play equipment at Sunset park

Horse Riding, hiking trails

Walking/bike paths, fishing spots

More dedicated bike paths and/or widening Kowalski, Terrebonne
A path bike path that is safe along Kowalski road.
Walking and biking

Sandy beach and swim pond! Also | would love to see the village buy and keep wild/meadow
the piece of land at the corner of Pleasant Drive and Kowalski. It is wonderful to have a bit of
wild in such a built up area. Many people use it to snow mobile or atv, walk, run, etc.

Mountain Bike Trails

Beyond maintaining existing park infrastructure, | don't believe any additional taxpayer dollars

6/33

Q2 (Optional) - What outdoor recreational opportunities would you like

DATE
4/13/2025 11:32 PM

4/9/2025 7:41 AM
4/8/2025 5:14 PM
4/8/2025 12:57 PM
4/8/2025 9:43 AM

4/8/2025 9:01 AM
4/8/2025 7:05 AM
4/8/2025 6:43 AM
4/7/2025 9:11 PM
4/7/2025 7:24 PM
4/7/2025 6:04 PM
4/7/2025 5:33 PM
4/7/2025 5:33 PM
4/7/2025 4:58 PM
4/7/2025 3:45 PM
4/7/2025 3:42 PM
4/7/2025 3:04 PM
4/7/2025 2:16 PM
4/7/2025 1:49 PM
4/7/2025 11:47 AM
4/7/2025 11:34 AM
4/7/2025 11:31 AM
4/7/2025 11:19 AM
4/3/2025 8:00 PM
4/2/2025 8:38 PM
4/2/2025 7:22 PM
4/2/2025 4:58 PM
4/2/2025 4:12 PM

4/2/2025 12:28 PM
4/2/2025 10:02 AM
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should be allocated to parks/recreation at this time. We have more important things to
consider, like the fact that we still do not have a Kowalski/I39 interchange forcing traffic
through the neighborhood to access the highway. This adds to congestion on XX and
Terrebonne among other places.

Tax payer funds should not be allocated to recreation beyond maintaining what currently
exists. We have more important matters, such as pursuing a Kowalski/lI39 interchange.

Fishing

organized activities/leagues like volleyball, pickleball, softball, kickball. some one day events
for things like a utv rally, how a about a fishing event? Think of the activity and there are
options to coordinate a few annual events.

Better bike/walking lanes on busy streets- Terrebonne/Kowalski

| would like to see more trails for running/walking snowshoeing non motorized like extending
the trail behind the municipal center. Make the trail go around the ponds and maybe through
the woods.

Disc golf course, more walking trails not on paved roads.
Fishing, golf, disc golf, swimming

Playground upgrades, use mulch and soft landing for kids, sand is so filthy, we are the only
parks that are sooooo sandy, not kids friendly, and not enough stuff for kids to play with, we go
to rib mountain and stettin cuz our parks suck here

Sledding, hiking, cross country skiing or snowshoeing, bike trails
Maintained volleyball courts

River access-boats and canoes/kayaks. A "Machmueller Park" style park (only better!) would
be strongly welcomed.

Designated bike lanes and/or walking paths. Specifically on Kowalski.

| use the trail by old 51 almost every day. It is well maintained and there are a lot of people
that use this trail.

More walking paths and biking paths.

Handicap accessible park

Fishing pier at the municipal pond.

Ice skating rink

Park that offers music, picnic area with building to rent

Walking/Biking paths that connect to Weston & Rothschild, etc.

More uses with low impact on the environment... hiking, bird watching, etc.
Camping. Expand on natural parks that are not playground based.

Make at least one DEDICATED pickleball court. Lines were put down at sunset, but the net
height is wrong. Please make at least 1 DEDICATED pickleball court-we have a group of
kronnenwetter players that woul surely use it, We used the sunset one a few times but hanging
milk just filled with water on the net to get the net to the proper height wound up being more
trouble that it is worth. Thank you for considering making a DEDICATED pickleball court with a
pickleball net at the correct height and width.

Allowing us to have chickens
More bike paths to connect Kronenwetter to Wausau

Bigger dog parks with actual walking trails through nature; Fencing around playgrounds to keep
kids safe from roads and such

better kayak access to WI river

Pickle ball

7/33

4/2/2025 9:55 AM

4/2/2025 8:40 AM
4/2/2025 8:17 AM

4/2/2025 6:20 AM
4/2/2025 5:32 AM

4/2/2025 5:13 AM
4/2/2025 5:07 AM
4/1/2025 11:23 PM

4/1/2025 10:39 PM
4/1/2025 10:29 PM
4/1/2025 10:29 PM

4/1/2025 10:19 PM
4/1/2025 9:42 PM

3/25/2025 6:49 PM
3/25/2025 1:23 PM
3/24/2025 4:11 PM
3/24/2025 10:31 AM
3/23/2025 9:44 PM
3/23/2025 10:25 AM
3/21/2025 9:02 PM
3/21/2025 10:41 AM
3/21/2025 9:10 AM

3/20/2025 7:55 PM
3/20/2025 6:43 PM
3/20/2025 3:44 PM

3/20/2025 2:58 PM
3/20/2025 11:50 AM
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More walking and running trails
Four wheeler, hiking

Please more safe walking and biking options. Not just trails for fun but also for errands, school,
etc.

Better trials for walking and biking

Splash pad/community aquatic center

More walking trails and keep them open all year

N/A

Dog walking

All of the above

Volleyball

Splash pad

Splash pad for kids. re-create, update playgrounds for kids
Swimming pool and kids indoor place space.

Water access

Walking Trails

More nature trails

Bike path along CTH-X by the pallets that connects to Howland Ave intersection by the Y.

None. Its a bedroom community, | would prefer low taxes instead of government spending a lot
of money on this kind of stuff.

more off road walking paths

Family events

Off road bike paths

Bike paths

Walking!!

Splash pad

Ice skating, family friendly nature trail
Nature, walks. Trails, for all people, wheelchairs too
NA

More hiking

Hunting and fishing

More walking/biking trails

8/33

3/20/2025 6:10 AM
3/19/2025 8:29 PM
3/19/2025 8:29 PM

3/19/2025 7:51 PM
3/19/2025 7:40 PM
3/19/2025 6:47 PM
3/19/2025 5:55 PM
3/19/2025 5:23 PM
3/19/2025 4:57 PM
3/19/2025 4:37 PM
3/19/2025 2:47 PM
3/19/2025 2:15 PM
3/19/2025 2:05 PM
3/19/2025 1:50 PM
3/19/2025 1:40 PM
3/19/2025 12:15 PM
3/19/2025 12:04 PM
3/19/2025 11:47 AM

3/19/2025 11:36 AM
3/19/2025 11:10 AM
3/19/2025 10:51 AM
3/19/2025 10:49 AM
3/19/2025 10:30 AM
3/19/2025 10:28 AM
3/19/2025 10:06 AM
3/19/2025 9:57 AM
3/19/2025 9:56 AM
3/19/2025 9:38 AM
3/19/2025 9:36 AM
3/19/2025 9:32 AM
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Q3 What do you like most about the Village's parks?

Answered: 101  Skipped: 55

RESPONSES

There are several of them to choose from. They are close by.
Clean and easy to use.

Walking trails

no garbage bins are full

The wide open spaces of the parks

Pretty clean

Nothing they are too small

Haven't had an opportunity to check them out besides farmer's market
Dog park

Located centrally inside neighborhoods

Clean. User friendly

They are clean

Playground, areas to walk to

The care to them

Kronenwetter Ponds trail

Good paygrounds

The grounds are well kept. There are some PAVED trails which is nice for pushing a stroller.

Friendship park is nice.

| like all the parks available and that we don’t have to drive too far.
They are abundant and conveniently located

Clean

Clean

Clean

Close to me

Park maintenance crew does a good job on lawn care

Friendship Park- updated and clean, lots of activities in one space.
Close by and kept up well

Many parks available.

Number and variety of options

| like the sand under playgrounds for kids to dig in

Walkable from Neighborhoods

Size

They are spaced out nicely

9/33

DATE

4/13/2025 11:32 PM
4/9/2025 5:52 PM
4/9/2025 12:17 PM
4/9/2025 9:10 AM
4/9/2025 7:41 AM
4/8/2025 5:14 PM
4/8/2025 12:57 PM
4/8/2025 9:01 AM
4/8/2025 7:05 AM
4/8/2025 6:43 AM
4/7/2025 9:11 PM
4/7/2025 7:24 PM
4/7/2025 6:04 PM
4/7/2025 5:33 PM
4/7/2025 5:33 PM
4/7/2025 4:58 PM
4/7/2025 3:45 PM

4/7/2025 3:42 PM
4/7/2025 3:24 PM
4/7/2025 3:04 PM
4/7/2025 2:02 PM
4/7/2025 12:15 PM
4/7/2025 11:34 AM
4/7/2025 11:31 AM
4/7/2025 11:19 AM
4/3/2025 3:27 PM
4/2/2025 8:38 PM
4/2/2025 4:58 PM
4/2/2025 4:12 PM
4/2/2025 3:29 PM
4/2/2025 1:30 PM
4/2/2025 12:28 PM
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The number and locations

The farmer's market.

The farmers market.

Clean

they are clean

quiet grassy areas. luv the shelter at Freindship Park.
They are kept clean

Farmers market and playgrounds

Always seem clean

Clean

Walking trails

Peaceful and location

Variety

Quiet

Clean and well-maintained. Department staff
Location

That they aren't overly accessorized.
Aceesablr and in multiple locations
Maintenance guys work hard to keep up.
There are many in various locations.

New walk trail

Farmers market

cleanliness

They're clean and green

Farmers market, music

Kept Nice and Clean

Very well maintained

Clean and lots of room for everyone

The updated playground equipment

Each one is different and has a purpose to fit the needs of our citizens.
Generally clean.

The space

Many options

Well maintained, adequate seating, safe place to rest
Variety of activities

Cleanliness, safety, peaceful

There’s a good number of kids activities

Each park is a little different and there are more things to do than others.

10/33

4/2/2025 11:32 AM
4/2/2025 10:02 AM
4/2/2025 9:55 AM
4/2/2025 8:40 AM
4/2/2025 8:29 AM
4/2/2025 8:17 AM
4/2/2025 6:54 AM
4/2/2025 6:20 AM
4/2/2025 5:32 AM
4/2/2025 5:13 AM
4/2/2025 5:07 AM
4/1/2025 11:23 PM
4/1/2025 10:39 PM
4/1/2025 10:29 PM
4/1/2025 10:29 PM
4/1/2025 10:25 PM
4/1/2025 10:03 PM
4/1/2025 9:42 PM
3/28/2025 3:39 PM
3/25/2025 6:49 PM
3/25/2025 1:23 PM
3/24/2025 5:25 PM
3/24/2025 4:11 PM
3/24/2025 10:31 AM
3/23/2025 9:44 PM
3/23/2025 10:25 AM
3/23/2025 7:13 AM
3/22/2025 6:42 PM
3/21/2025 9:06 PM
3/21/2025 9:02 PM
3/21/2025 10:41 AM
3/21/2025 9:10 AM
3/20/2025 7:55 PM
3/20/2025 7:44 PM
3/20/2025 6:47 PM
3/20/2025 3:44 PM
3/20/2025 6:10 AM
3/20/2025 3:30 AM
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Always clean

Well kept. Parks dept does a great job responding to any issues
Playgrounds

Close to neighborhood s

The playground equipment

Cleanliness

Clean and well kept

Locations

There are plenty of them and within good walking distance of homes. Lots of variety for

activities.

Farmers market

Below average

Well maintained.

There’s minimal homeless people living in them.

There are many to choose from

They are always clean

That there are several

None. Don't use them. They attract hobos.

Well maintained and located in different areas on the Village
They are clean and toddler/kid friendly

Farmers market

We have a decent amount. Spread through the community

Most neighborhoods have a park nearby.

Access to several parks with multiple uses- movies, tennis, farmers market, ect.

Clean

They're well maintained. Always clean and repairs are made quickly.
The quietness

Cleanliness

The kronenwetter land off Martin road. Beautiful walking trail

Well maintained.

The shelters

There is a good amount of space

11/33

3/19/2025 8:29 PM
3/19/2025 8:29 PM
3/19/2025 7:51 PM
3/19/2025 6:47 PM
3/19/2025 5:55 PM
3/19/2025 5:55 PM
3/19/2025 5:36 PM
3/19/2025 5:23 PM
3/19/2025 4:57 PM

3/19/2025 4:37 PM
3/19/2025 2:47 PM
3/19/2025 2:15 PM
3/19/2025 2:05 PM
3/19/2025 1:40 PM
3/19/2025 12:41 PM
3/19/2025 12:15 PM
3/19/2025 11:47 AM
3/19/2025 11:36 AM
3/19/2025 11:10 AM
3/19/2025 10:51 AM
3/19/2025 10:49 AM
3/19/2025 10:30 AM
3/19/2025 10:29 AM
3/19/2025 10:28 AM
3/19/2025 10:06 AM
3/19/2025 9:57 AM
3/19/2025 9:56 AM
3/19/2025 9:38 AM
3/19/2025 9:36 AM
3/19/2025 9:32 AM
3/19/2025 9:22 AM
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Q4 What do you like least about the Village's parks?

Answered: 97  Skipped: 59

RESPONSES

Lack of variety

To many dogs and dog poop
Lack of bathrooms

reservation process

The lack of updated equipment

Very generic with little reason for us to visit them. Tennis courts are dead, should have
changed them to pickleball or something. Absolutely nothing to do in winter or mud season

They are too small with no equipment for kids of all abilities or disabilities
That we have them

Not sure

Not enough pickleball courts

dated playground equipment

The “no pets allowed” signs (especially in Buska Park).
Some could have more playground equipment.

Can't think of anything

More trails in woods to walk, hike in nature

People doing bad stuff

Tennis Nets are not the correct height at Friendship Park

Some playground equipment is pretty old or small. (Ex. Buska park. Not good for toddlers
since there's no steps to get up there )

| wish there was more information on walking trials and more maps
People who use them litter, let their dogs run and play havoc with the grounds
Wish there was more community events.

Dogs walking on park property

Busy

Traffic is too fast near parks

sand instead of rubber bases at the park

Can't get to them without driving from where we live.

Can't think of anything

Rather bland. Little decorative plantings.

Lack of bathroom facilities at some

Hot sun! We need shade

The cost

12/33

DATE

4/13/2025 11:32 PM
4/9/2025 5:52 PM
4/9/2025 12:17 PM
4/9/2025 9:10 AM
4/9/2025 7:41 AM
4/8/2025 5:14 PM

4/8/2025 12:57 PM
4/8/2025 9:56 AM
4/8/2025 9:01 AM
4/8/2025 7:05 AM
4/8/2025 6:43 AM
4/7/2025 10:38 PM
4/7/2025 9:11 PM
4/7/2025 7:24 PM
4/7/2025 6:04 PM
4/7/2025 5:33 PM
4/7/2025 5:33 PM
4/7/2025 3:45 PM

4/7/2025 3:42 PM
4/7/2025 3:24 PM
4/7/2025 3:04 PM
4/7/2025 2:02 PM
4/7/2025 12:15 PM
4/7/2025 11:34 AM
4/7/2025 11:19 AM
4/3/2025 8:00 PM
4/3/2025 3:27 PM
4/2/2025 8:38 PM
4/2/2025 4:58 PM
4/2/2025 4:12 PM
4/2/2025 3:50 PM
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Aging Amenities

Older equipment at some locations

Lack of amenities and things to do.

We have a dog park, people do NOT pick up after their dogs
N/A

N/A

Restroom available

Bathrooms

weeds

Not sure how to use them other than a picnic

Upkeep of playground equipment

Lack of appeal and recreational opportunities

Playground equipment very tall at all of them. Not very toddler/lower elementary friendly
Poorly maintained

Lack of nature trails

It would be great to see more kids and adults physical fithess space and permanent equipment
to do that.

Upkeep. They are rundown

More shelters with water and power is needed.

Friendship and municipal are the only parks with decent playground equipment. Seville is ok
Age of playground equipment at Sunset park is old and in need of replacement.
Some are a little run down.

No handicapped park

The playground equipment

out of date equipment

Some visitors don't pick up after themselves

Lack of maintenance

Some benches/tables need updating

The parks that need updated equipment

Lack of connectivity. Areas of moderate population with no nearby parks. The unethical
renaming of Sunset Park to solely serve the needs of a then one-term Trustee..

Too many that are playground based.
They are very good

Need at least 1 that has a refrigerator and better electricity for rentals. Alot of people go to
Rothschild because they have more than 1 with that option

Sometimes bathrooms are not available or need something
More variety of activities

Not modernized

Nothing

Not a lot of variety in offering. No real "destination" parks.

13/33

4/2/2025 3:29 PM
4/2/2025 1:30 PM
4/2/2025 12:28 PM
4/2/2025 11:32 AM
4/2/2025 10:02 AM
4/2/2025 9:55 AM
4/2/2025 8:51 AM
4/2/2025 8:40 AM
4/2/2025 8:29 AM
4/2/2025 8:17 AM
4/2/2025 6:20 AM
4/2/2025 5:13 AM
4/2/2025 5:07 AM
4/1/2025 11:23 PM
4/1/2025 10:39 PM
4/1/2025 10:29 PM

4/1/2025 10:25 PM
4/1/2025 10:03 PM
3/30/2025 12:22 PM
3/28/2025 3:39 PM
3/25/2025 6:49 PM
3/25/2025 1:23 PM
3/24/2025 5:25 PM
3/24/2025 4:11 PM
3/24/2025 10:31 AM
3/23/2025 9:44 PM
3/23/2025 10:25 AM
3/21/2025 9:06 PM
3/21/2025 9:02 PM

3/21/2025 10:41 AM
3/21/2025 9:10 AM
3/20/2025 7:55 PM

3/20/2025 6:47 PM
3/20/2025 6:10 AM
3/20/2025 3:30 AM
3/19/2025 8:29 PM
3/19/2025 8:29 PM
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Sand

Need updating, lack of variety in playground equipment
Nit updated enough

Nothing, love the parks

Lack of water/restrooms at some.

The baseball fields need to be revamped/improved. Precious plans for improvement of buska

park have never occurred. Had felt those were good plans and liked the needed improvements.

Small playgrounds, not toddler friendly

| think the parks are outdated and need to be upgraded. My family routinely travels into
Wausau or Stevens Point to go to better more up-to-date bigger parks. Friendship Park can be
drastically improved to be what | would call a destination Park, there is plenty of space.
Friendship Park could turn into something like a JoJo's jungle in Wausau.

The sand
the amount of dog feces that are not picked up
Sand. It gets so hot during the summer and so dirty!!!

Money gets put into only certain parks to make them better. How about putting money into all
of them to make them all better.

Need updating to some play sets

Outdated Equipment

Reservation process for the shelters

Attract hobos.

N/A

Sometimes dirty

Equipment and facilities tend to be outdated and/or not well maintained.

The parks are only in established neighborhoods. New developments don't offer parks, large
lots, ect. that attract people to Kronenwetter. Parks should be considered part of the growth
scheme of the village.

Nothing

Lack of surveillance makes it easy for certain people to cause damage.
Not enough picnic tables .

NA

The playgrounds. The equipment is outdated and terrible. We go to playgrounds outside of
Kronenwetter

Outdated equipment - equipment not usable for all abilities of children

Wish there was better enforcement of the rules/laws. Frequently find vehicles parked at all
hours of the night. Also commonly find people with their dogs off leash in the playground area.

Could use updated equipment

The equipment is outdated. Also a faucet at the dog park for water would be great
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3/19/2025 7:51 PM
3/19/2025 7:40 PM
3/19/2025 6:47 PM
3/19/2025 5:55 PM
3/19/2025 5:55 PM
3/19/2025 4:57 PM

3/19/2025 4:37 PM
3/19/2025 3:22 PM

3/19/2025 2:47 PM
3/19/2025 2:33 PM
3/19/2025 2:15 PM
3/19/2025 2:05 PM

3/19/2025 1:50 PM

3/19/2025 1:40 PM

3/19/2025 12:41 PM
3/19/2025 11:47 AM
3/19/2025 11:10 AM
3/19/2025 10:49 AM
3/19/2025 10:30 AM
3/19/2025 10:29 AM

3/19/2025 10:28 AM
3/19/2025 10:06 AM
3/19/2025 9:57 AM
3/19/2025 9:56 AM
3/19/2025 9:38 AM

3/19/2025 9:37 AM
3/19/2025 9:36 AM

3/19/2025 9:32 AM
3/19/2025 9:22 AM
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Q5 How often do you use the following parks?

Answered: 139  Skipped: 17

Friendship Park

Gooding Park

Norm Plaza
Memorial Park

Seville Park

Buska Park

15/33



Towering Pines
Park

Municipal
Center Park

Friendship Park

Gooding Park

Norm Plaza Memorial Park

Seville Park

Buska Park

Towering Pines Park

Municipal Center Park
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0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

70%

80% 90%

. | don't use t... . Occasionally . Monthly . Weekly
| DON'T USE THIS PARK. OCCASIONALLY MONTHLY

30.37% 35.56% 14.81%

41 48 20

81.06% 15.91% 3.03%

107 21 4

83.46% 12.78% 1.50%

111 17 2

41.48% 37.04% 7.41%

56 50 10

32.09% 32.09% 18.66%

43 43 25

42.54% 42.54% 8.21%

57 57 11

59.70% 29.85% 7.46%

80 40 10

16/33

100%

WEEKLY

19.26%
26

0.00%
0

2.26%
3

14.07%
19

17.16%
23

6.72%
9

2.99%
4

TOTAL

135

132

133

135

134

134

134
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Q6 Please rate your satisfaction with the following parks:

Answered: 139  Skipped: 17

Friendship Park

Gooding Park

Norm Plaza
Memorial Park

Seville Park

17/33
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Buska Park

Towering Pines
Park

Municipal
Center Park

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. I don't use t... . Very Satisfi... . Good . Fair

. Poor

18/33



Friendship Park

Gooding Park

Norm Plaza Memorial Park

Seville Park

Buska Park

Towering Pines Park

Municipal Center Park
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| DON'T USE THIS PARK.

27.21%
37

73.88%
99

76.69%
102

39.55%
53

29.85%
40

40.60%
54

52.99%
71

VERY SATISFIED
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30.15%
41

5.22%
7

5.26%
7

12.69%
17

10.45%
14

9.77%
13

11.94%
16

GOOD

32.35%
44

11.19%
15

10.53%
14

28.36%
38

33.58%
45

27.07%
36

22.39%
30

FAIR

8.82%
12

6.72%
9

4.51%
6

16.42%
22

18.66%
25

16.54%
22

11.19%
15

POOR

1.47%
2

2.99%
4

3.01%
4

2.99%
4

7.46%
10

6.02%
8

1.49%
2

TOTAL

136

134

133

134

134

133

134
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Q7 What type of water enthusiast are you?(Choose one.)

Answered: 138  Skipped: 18

Not at all.
(I'mnot
interested i...

Casual user.
(I'like to use
the water, b...

Enthusiastic.
(l'access or go
on the water...

Avid. (I am
always on the
water or ice...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES

Not at all. (I'm not interested in water recreation at all, not even with friends.)
Casual user. (I like to use the water, but only do so occasionally.)
Enthusiastic. (I access or go on the water regularly in summer, and | might occasionally access the ice in winter.)

Avid. (I am always on the water or ice every chance | get.)

TOTAL

20/33

RESPONSES
7.25% 10
47.10% 65
36.23% 50
9.42% 13
138
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access points in Kronenwetter?

Answered: 37  Skipped: 119

RESPONSES

We have public boat landings/water access points in kronenwetter??
We do not need to spend money on boat landings that only 1 or 2 will ever use
Haven't checked them out

Honestly, | don't even know of any in Kronenwetter

| tend to only use pools

Would be cool to have a beach area.

More of access points for fishing

Shore fishing opportunities

kayak launch and landing

We have them?

Yes

Better boat landing for access

Dont even know where the boat landings are

Municipal park ponds could use a deck along the water.

Boat landings? What am | missing here.

| didn't even know Kronenwetter had a boat landing

Yes

There's boat landings in Kronenwetter?

Need a dock at the municipal park pond

Splash pad for kids needed

Public water access ought to be clearly delineated for public use.
What is there (River Rd) is fair for what it is.

| am not aware of any boat landings in Kronenwetter.

Not many access points

| have never accessed water in Kronenwetter, don't know about it
It would be nice to have a kayak launch on the WI River

Are there any?

I'm unaware of how to access water in Kronenwetter. I'd like a better path to the one near
Happy Hollow road! We couldn't figure out which side of the sign was public access!

We need more access points!
not needed.

There is a boat landing???

21/33

Q8 (Optional) Any improvements needed to public boat landings or water

DATE
4/13/2025 11:37 PM

4/8/2025 1:00 PM
4/8/2025 9:04 AM
4/8/2025 6:45 AM
4/7/2025 10:42 PM
4/7/2025 4:26 PM
4/7/2025 11:37 AM
4/3/2025 8:03 PM
4/2/2025 7:26 PM
4/2/2025 4:12 PM
4/2/2025 12:31 PM
4/2/2025 8:45 AM
4/2/2025 8:17 AM
4/2/2025 6:28 AM
4/1/2025 10:56 PM
4/1/2025 10:43 PM
4/1/2025 10:10 PM
3/30/2025 12:27 PM
3/24/2025 4:12 PM
3/21/2025 9:11 PM
3/21/2025 9:06 PM
3/21/2025 10:48 AM
3/21/2025 9:12 AM
3/20/2025 7:56 PM
3/20/2025 6:51 PM
3/20/2025 3:00 PM
3/20/2025 6:12 AM
3/19/2025 8:41 PM

3/19/2025 8:28 PM
3/19/2025 11:49 AM
3/19/2025 10:33 AM
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I've always used access points outside of the village and didn’t even know we had access
points.
I don't think so
None
There are public boat landings in Kronenwetter?
No There are better options outside of Kronenwetter

It would be amazing to have an aquatic center

22/ 33

3/19/2025 10:09 AM

3/19/2025 10:00 AM
3/19/2025 9:58 AM
3/19/2025 9:41 AM
3/19/2025 9:38 AM
3/19/2025 9:33 AM
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Q9 What type of bicyclist are you? (Choose one.)

Answered: 138  Skipped: 18

No way, no
how. (I'm not
interested i...

Interested but
concerned. (I
like riding,...

Enthusiastic
and confident.
(I feel...

Strong and
fearless. (I
am confident...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES
No way, no how. (I'm not interested in biking at all, not even for recreation.)

Interested but concerned. (I like riding, but don't do it regularly. I'm generally concerned that my route is not safe to
ride, so | don't ride often. | definitely do not ride when the weather is bad.)

Enthusiastic and confident. (I feel comfortable sharing the road with motor vehicles, but | prefer to ride on separate
facilities like bike lanes. | may or may not ride in inclement weather.)

Strong and fearless. (I am confident in my abilities and will ride regardless of roadway conditions, amount of traffic, or
inclement weather.)

TOTAL

23/33

RESPONSES
15.94% 22
45.65% 63
34.78% 48
3.62% 5

138
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Q10 (Optional) Any improvements needed to bicycle paths in

Kronenwetter?

Answered: 54  Skipped: 102

RESPONSES
All ok so far
Yes, bike lanes needed on Kowalski and Highway X

Bike infrastructure is generally horrible. The only paths serve a very limited area. Absolutely no
mountain biking trails whatsoever. Should contact CWOCC about the possibility of mtb trall
development

I'd consider buying a bike if there were bike-only paths but don't want tax money to pay for this
Some roads are not bike friendly such as Kowalski

Need a bike lane on Tower to connect to Mosinee trails.

Yes

Need more of them to get to surrounding communities

Connecting the path from maple ridge all the way to the industrial park would be very helpful for
the growing neighborhood in that area to keep kids and walkers/bikers safe on a high speed
road.

Just keeping clear of large debri

Coming east over |-39 there is nothing clear and safe way to cross over Kowalski when the
path runs out

Safe path along Kwalski Road, the shoulders are terrible. | would usa the paved path along old
51 but getting there is not safe from the Seville Area. d usre the walking path along Old 51 but
there is nto a safe way to ge there from the SEvillle aRea.

Larger path to walk or bike on main street on one side of the road, not both.
Yes a trail to connect the YMCA to the Village

No but bickers need to use horns or bells

Keep the dogs from chasing bikes

Need more of them- bike lanes on roads to connect paths, the one on Kowalski has an
awkward end where the frontage road meets Kowalski and you are going East. Hard to cross
traffic to get to the correct side of the road and is dangerous because of the rise in the road
over the bridge over 139 for visibility crossing.

Would like it safer for children/families-bike lanes or designated routes
Side walks and bike lanes

SAFER pedestrian/bike PATHS or trails or routes or anywhere that keeps our families safer
than the designated bike route in place and OFF the road. Connect these new safer paths to
Weston, even if it takes building a bridge over Hwy X! But make Weston pay for it! Along
these said paths can be small shelters with bubblers and benches for the bikers to rest and
rehydrate. We can pay for that though!

More nature paths instead of roads

No, unless you are going to actually have a long trail. Otherwise, | just ride on the
road/shoulder to get a decent length ride in. And this is fine - a lot better than raising taxes!

Designated bike paths would be ideal especially when riding with young children. We rides

24/ 33

DATE
4/9/2025 5:55 PM

4/9/2025 12:24 PM
4/8/2025 5:21 PM

4/7/2025 10:42 PM
4/7/2025 9:17 PM
4/7/2025 5:38 PM
4/7/2025 5:35 PM
4/7/2025 2:18 PM
4/3/2025 8:03 PM

4/3/2025 3:32 PM
4/2/2025 8:44 PM

4/2/2025 7:26 PM

4/2/2025 1:33 PM
4/2/2025 12:31 PM
4/2/2025 8:45 AM
4/2/2025 8:17 AM
4/2/2025 6:28 AM

4/2/2025 5:15 AM
4/1/2025 11:27 PM
4/1/2025 10:56 PM

4/1/2025 10:43 PM
4/1/2025 10:30 PM

4/1/2025 10:24 PM
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bikes fairly regularly in spring, summer and fall but ride on side roads/through neighborhoods
due to concerns of being on main roads (kowalski). Too much distracted driving is withessed.
No. Things are good

Pleasant Dr. traffic has exploded. Traffic is too fast and heavy on this road making it
dangerous to bike/walk on

Safer bike lanes/paths

Yes add a path to Weston YMCA area and to Rothschild
Add a bike lane/path on Kowalski

Safer access on County Rd X

Additional off-road bicycle paths would benefit our community. Maple Ridge Road is completely
unsafe for bicyclists and pedestrians.

Would be nice to have the path on Kowalski extended past Kronenwetter Drive.

More paved or updated gravel trails throughout the village. Also more trails to connect to
surround communities.

None of the above. | don't ride often, but it isn't a safety issue. | do prefer bike lanes, but not
that weird cross-over bike lane where business 51 intersects the road that leads into the Cedar
Creek Mall. That thing is super dangerous cyclists.

Kronenwetter is not super bike or pedestrian friendly. Even designated lanes would be
appreciated. We would love to bike to the Weston Y but that would be terrifying with kids!

Yes! More paths for commuters.

Would love to see trails

Better bike lanes on roads especially busy roads

More paths needed

Kowalski road needs bike and walk path to get them off of the road that road is dangerousl

Better signage. There are limited signs. Maps throughout the community would be nice so |
don’t have to pull up my phone all the time. Bike paths or better markings on the roads to
notify motorists of bicycles would be great. Sun position makes biking on roads from east to
west direction dangerous at certain times of the day.

It would be nice to see walking or bike paths that connect the Aspirus YMCA to the Village
Crossing gas station and then into Cedar Creek. All the other municipalities seem to have
great walking and biking paths but kronenwetter does not.

More bike paths

disrespect from drivers for those walking and on bikes

Add more through Village, separate path for heavy traffic routes

Need to create a trail along County X to Weston and connect to their trails

I want to know where more are!

Need bike path on CTH-X that goes from the pallets to Howland Ave intersection by the Y.
recreation only, not a way of life.

Make them off the road and not sharing them with motor vehicles

Better marked. Add more

Very concerned about the development of Pine/Pleasant with increased traffic on a popular
bike route. The corners there are already very busy due to Kowalski's development growth.

| wish there was a sidewalk on Kowalski Rd.

No

25/33

4/1/2025 10:10 PM
3/30/2025 12:27 PM

3/28/2025 3:41 PM
3/23/2025 10:30 AM
3/23/2025 7:15 AM
3/21/2025 9:11 PM
3/21/2025 9:06 PM

3/20/2025 7:50 PM
3/20/2025 6:46 PM

3/19/2025 11:26 PM

3/19/2025 8:41 PM

3/19/2025 8:28 PM
3/19/2025 7:53 PM
3/19/2025 7:42 PM
3/19/2025 6:50 PM
3/19/2025 6:28 PM
3/19/2025 5:00 PM

3/19/2025 3:24 PM

3/19/2025 2:49 PM
3/19/2025 2:37 PM
3/19/2025 1:45 PM
3/19/2025 1:20 PM
3/19/2025 12:17 PM
3/19/2025 12:06 PM
3/19/2025 11:49 AM
3/19/2025 10:54 AM
3/19/2025 10:50 AM
3/19/2025 10:41 AM

3/19/2025 10:09 AM
3/19/2025 10:00 AM
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Paved streets and bicycle lanes

26/ 33

3/19/2025 9:41 AM



Village of Kronenwetter Outdoor Recreation Survey 2025

Q11 What type of snowmobile enthusiast are you? (Choose one.)

Answered: 138  Skipped: 18

Not at all.
(I'm not
interested i...

Casual user.
(I'like to
snowmobile f...

Enthusiastic.
(I'access or go
on snowmobil...

Avid. (Iam
always on a
snowmobile...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

ANSWER CHOICES

Not at all. (I'm not interested in snowmobiling at all, not even with friends.)

Casual user. (I like to snowmobile for fun, but only do so occasionally, OR only on my own land.)
Enthusiastic. (I access or go on snowmobile routes regularly.)

Avid. (I am always on a snowmobile every chance | get - all winter long.)

TOTAL

27/ 33

RESPONSES
78.26%

12.32%

2.17%

7.25%

108

17

10

138
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Kronenwetter?

Answered: 20  Skipped: 136

RESPONSES

Better access to trails. I'm an active member of urban Aires and would really like to see the
trail brought back to the industrial park area. It would definitely give a boost to area
businesses.

More business and gas station access. Connecting routes to trails from neighborhoods.
Do more trails by roads

Trails to be maintained and opened more

No, there is no snow anymore

No

Glad to see it available

Snowmaking machines is the only thought that comes to mind!

Should not be allowed in residential areas. Roads are not a raceway.

Nope. Too many idiots ride on yards as it is

Regular/timely grooming when trails are open. The amount of trails through Kronenwetter is
good

Able to get to trail heads by snowmobile

Get the trails off of public roads.

Work with local club to help keep access and suggestions for additional trails.
Yes, more snow would be helpful—lol—

| don't think climate change is helping snowmobiling in marathon County!

Maintain and groom trails promptly to increase the chance of opening trails. Marathon county
does not out importance to this at all

could make some trails to support local business', but leave it up to snomobile clubs to fund
and maintain.

Unsure

Easier access/paths to trails from inside the village

28/ 33

Q12 (Optional) Any improvements needed for snowmobiling in

DATE
4/8/2025 9:47 AM

4/8/2025 9:04 AM
4/7/2025 5:35 PM
4/2/2025 3:30 PM
4/2/2025 12:31 PM
4/2/2025 8:45 AM
4/2/2025 8:17 AM
4/1/2025 10:56 PM
4/1/2025 10:30 PM
4/1/2025 10:10 PM
3/30/2025 12:27 PM

3/23/2025 10:30 AM
3/21/2025 9:06 PM
3/21/2025 10:48 AM
3/21/2025 9:12 AM
3/19/2025 8:41 PM
3/19/2025 1:45 PM

3/19/2025 11:49 AM

3/19/2025 10:09 AM
3/19/2025 9:41 AM
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Q13 What type of motorized vehicle (ATV / UTV / Off-Highway Motorcycle)

enthusiast are you? (Choose one.)

Answered: 138  Skipped: 18

Not at all.
(I'm not
interested i...

Casual user.
(I like to use
motorized...

Enthusiastic.
(l'access or go
on motorized...

Avid. (I am
always on a
motorized...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES
Not at all. (I'm not interested in motorized recreation at all, not even with friends.)
Casual user. (I like to use motorized vehicles for fun, but only do so occasionally, OR only on my own land.)

Enthusiastic. (I access or go on motorized routes and trails regularly in summer, and | might occasionally access the
ice in winter.)

Avid. (I am always on a motorized vehicle every chance | get - all year long.)

TOTAL

29/33

RESPONSES
60.87% 84
24.64% 34
7.97% 11
6.52% 9

138
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Kronenwetter?

Answered: 24  Skipped: 132

RESPONSES

Works for me

More routes

More Off Road Paths would be great!

Gas powered vehicles are not sustainable
Deregulation is the name of the game.
Slow down follow rules

Luv the options for utvs on public roads. A lot of confusion about how to get from Kronenwetter
to Mosinee

Rules about noise levels, my neighbor keeps waking us at night and regularly find his creepy
self in our yard with his ATV

A legit recreational vehicle dealership!

Should not be allowed in the ‘city’ limits. | often hear them racing on the road. Dangerous,
noisy.

Hate them. Idiots drive them all over and get in the way of traffic
Creating off-road trails

Able to operate throughout Kronenwetter Roadways

Plan to get atv in future

| strongly dislike UTV usage in neighborhoods. They are incredibly loud and the ones by us
seem to have less regard for safe driving than auto drivers.

Designated trails

Kowalski needs to be improved

keep them off of the streets

Not a huge fan of it. Idiots ruin it for everyone.

Keep the atv's off the roads and monitor the age of the kids riding them
UTV need mufflers and to obey traffic laws. They are very noisy.
Unsure

None

Better enforcement of laws. Year round trails.

30/33

Q14 (Optional) Any improvements needed for motorized vehicle usage in

DATE
4/9/2025 5:55 PM

4/7/2025 5:35 PM
4/2/2025 3:30 PM
4/2/2025 12:31 PM
4/2/2025 10:05 AM
4/2/2025 8:45 AM
4/2/2025 8:17 AM

4/1/2025 11:27 PM

4/1/2025 10:56 PM
4/1/2025 10:30 PM

4/1/2025 10:10 PM
3/30/2025 12:27 PM
3/23/2025 10:30 AM
3/22/2025 6:45 PM
3/19/2025 8:41 PM

3/19/2025 8:31 PM
3/19/2025 6:28 PM
3/19/2025 2:37 PM
3/19/2025 11:49 AM
3/19/2025 10:54 AM
3/19/2025 10:41 AM
3/19/2025 10:09 AM
3/19/2025 10:00 AM
3/19/2025 9:41 AM



ANSWER CHOICES

No

Yes

TOTAL
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Q15 Do you live in the Village of Kronenwetter?

Answered: 135  Skipped: 21

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES
5.19%

94.81%

31/33

128

135
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Q16 What is your age?

Answered: 135

Younger than 30

30 through 44

45 through 59

60 through 78

Greater than 78

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

ANSWER CHOICES

Younger than 30

30 through 44
45 through 59
60 through 78

Greater than 78
TOTAL

32/33

Skipped: 21

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
4.44%

40.00%

24.44%

30.37%

0.74%

90% 100%

54

33

41

135



Male

Female

Prefer not to

ANSWER CHOICES

Male
Female

Prefer not to respond

TOTAL

respond

0%
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10%

Q17 What is your gender?

Answered: 135

20%

30%

40% 50%

33/33

Skipped: 21

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
35.56%

60.74%

3.70%

90% 100%

48

82

135



